Equity as reported under Ind AS (belonging to Owner) 4,24,875 3,63,492
* Movement on account of other comprehensive income (OCI)

(ii) Statement of reconciliation of Total Comprehensive income (` in lakh)

Particulars As at March
31, 2018

Net profit attributable to Group as reported under IGAAP 77,633
a) Impairment allowance on financial instruments measured at amortised cost

and FVTOCI
10,074

b) Impact of EIR method on financial instruments measured at amortised cost
and FVTOCI

(8,150)

c) Dividend accrued on preference shares and dividend distribution tax thereon (19,847)
d) Profit pick up of associates of the Group 3,122
e) Net fair value gain/(loss) on investments measured at FVTPL (350)
f) Liability for cash settled and equity settled ESOP’s (1,479)
g) Net fair value gain/(loss) on financial instruments measured at FVTOCI* 535
h) Net deferred tax liability on items thereto (497)
Total Comprehensive income attributable to Group as reported under Ind AS 61,041

* Movement on account of other comprehensive income (OCI)

(iii) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow

 There are no material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flow as reported under the IGAAP.

NOTES FORMING PART OF ThE CONSOlIDATED bAlANCE ShEET
AS AT MARCh 31, 2019

116

Annual Report 2018-19

NOTES FORMING PART OF ThE CONSOlIDATED bAlANCE ShEET
AS AT MARCh 31, 2019

iv. Reconciliation of balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018

(` in lakh)

Particulars Note
No.

Amount
as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Amount
as per
 Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Financial assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 4 16,661 621 17,282

(b) Bank balances other than (a) above 5 7,709 1,398 9,107

(c) Receivables

(i) Trade receivables 6 7,602 (280) 7,322

(ii) Other receivables 5 132 137

(d) Loans 7 60,36,675 7,481 60,44,156

(e) Investments 8 1,27,526 41,992 1,69,518

(f) Other financial assets 9 24,127 35,270 59,397

Total financial assets 62,20,305 86,614 63,06,919

(2) Non-financial assets

(a) Current tax assets (net) 10 8,756 1 8,757

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 10 43,918 34,678 78,596

(c) Investment property – 2,488 2,488

(d) Property, plant and equipment 11 82,084 (2,488) 79,596

(e) Capital work-in-progress 11 275 – 275

(f) Other intangible assets 11 764 – 764

(g) Intangible assets under development 11 2,314 – 2,314

(h) Other non-financial assets 12 48,408 (6,780) 41,628

Total non-financial assets 1,86,519 27,899 2,14,418

Total Assets 64,06,824 1,14,513 65,21,337

lIAbIlITIES AND EQUITy

lIAbIlITIES

(1) Financial liabilities

(a) Derivative financial instruments – 98 98

(b) Payables

(i) Trade payables

117

NOTES FORMING PART OF ThE CONSOlIDATED bAlANCE ShEET
AS AT MARCh 31, 2019

(` in lakh)

Particulars Note
No.

Amount
as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Amount
as per
 Ind AS

- Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

– – –

- Total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises
and small enterprises

13 59,859 118 59,977

(c) Debt Securities 14 18,72,329 (367) 18,71,962

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 15 31,32,838 (189) 31,32,649

(e) Deposits 1,864 (1,864) –

(f) Subordinated liabilities 16 3,33,815 1,85,708 5,19,523

(g) Other financial liabilities 17 1,64,858 45,945 2,10,803

Total financial liabilities 55,65,563 2,29,449 57,95,012

(2) Non-Financial liabilities

(a) Current tax liabilities (net) 10 13,233 (32) 13,201

(b) Provisions 18 1,34,912 60,181 1,95,093

(c) Other non-financial liabilities 19 11,511 26,654 38,165

Total non-financial liabilities 1,59,656 86,803 2,46,459

(3) Equity

(a) Share capital 20 4,62,850 (1,85,850) 2,77,000

(b) Other equity 21 2,01,818 (53,943) 1,47,875

(c) Non-controlling interests 16,937 38,054 54,991

Total equity 6,81,605 (2,01,739) 4,79,866

Total liabilities and Equity 64,06,824 1,14,513 65,21,337

iv. Reconciliation of balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

118

Annual Report 2018-19

NOTES FORMING PART OF ThE CONSOlIDATED bAlANCE ShEET
AS AT MARCh 31, 2019

v. Reconciliation of balance Sheet as at April 1, 2017

(` in lakh)

Particulars Note
No.

Amount
as per
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Amount
as per
 Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Financial assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 4 34,213 301 34,514

(b) Bank balances other than (a) above 5 2,014 358 2,372

(c) Receivables

[…]

Expected Return on Plan assets (%) 7.20% 7.70% 7.50%

Mortality Table Indian assured
lives Mortality

(2006-08)
(modified) Ult.

Indian assured
lives Mortality

(2006-08)
(modified) Ult.

Indian assured
lives Mortality

(2006-08)
(modified) Ult.

Medical cost inflation

Withdrawal (rate of employee turnover) CRE and J
Grade : 40%;

Non CRE :Less
than 5years 25%
and more than 5

years 10%

0-2 years 10%,
3-4 years 5%,

5-9 years 2.5%,
10 years and

more 1%

0-2 years 10%,
3-4 years 5%,

5-9 years 2.5%,
10 years and

more 1%

Retirement Age 60 years 60 years 60 years

Estimate of amount of contribution in the
immediate next year

660 681

The estimates for future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

The expected return on plan assets is based on market expectation, at the beginning of the period, for
returns over the entire life of the related obligation.

j) Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below.

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) (391.50) 441.87 (558.72) 664.93

Future salary growth (1% movement) 434.06 (392.13) 666.50 (569.38)

Others (Withdrawal rate 5% movement) (273.37) 385.93 102.10 (5.59)

k) Provision for leave encashment

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

Non
current

Current Non
current

Current Non
current

Current

Liability for compensated absences 1,410.01 510.61 1,193.71 223.17 163.83 31.47

180

Annual Report 2018-19

Experience
adjustments

Defined benefit
obligation Plan assets Surplus/

(deficit)

Experience
adjustments on
plan liabilities

Experience
adjustments on

plan assets
Funded
2018-19 6,129 6,452 322 (151) (12)
2017-18 5,492 5,602 109 59 9
2016-17 4,797 5,192 395 (482) 124

Unfunded
2015-16 3,012 2,577 (435) (319) (142)
2014-15 2,470 2,380 (89) (91) 185

35. Disclosure as required by Indian Accounting Standard  (Ind AS) – 24 on “Related Party
Disclosures” notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015

 A) list of Related Parties

holding Company Tata Sons Private Limited (formerly known as
Tata Sons Limited)

 Associates Tata Autocomp Systems Limited
Portfolio Investments of Domestic Venture
Capital Funds
Roots Corporation Limited
Tata Projects
Tata Sky Limited
Associates of Subsidiaries
Associates of Tata Capital Financial Services
limited
Shriram Properties Private Limited
TVS Supply Chain Solutions Limited
Fincare Business Services Limited

[…]

Loans  75,96,393  60,44,156  51,20,968
Investments  1,78,618  1,69,518  1,59,559
Other financial assets  34,113  59,397  50,083
Financial assets  80,12,585  63,06,919  53,75,763
Financial liabilities
Derivatives held for risk management  357  98  -
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 74,704  59,977  54,245

Debt securities  21,92,081  18,71,962  18,91,954
Borrowings (Other than debt securities)  41,64,640  31,32,649  22,68,415
Deposits  -   -   -
Subordinated liabilities  5,70,021  5,19,523  4,91,706
Other financial liabilities  1,95,972  2,10,803  1,95,618
Finanicial liabilities  71,97,775  57,95,012  49,01,938

ii Exposure to interest rate risk – Non-trading portfolios (continued)

 Group carries out earning adjusted rate (EAR) model analysis for rate sensitive assets and

225

liabilities, to assess the impact on the earnings upon change in the interest rates.

 Below table illustrates impact on earnings on account of 100 bps change on in interest rate on the
Rate sensitive asset and Rate sensitive liability.

As on Mar 19 (` in Lakh)

RATE SENSITIVE less than 1 year @ 100bps change
increase

@ 100bps change
decrease

Rate Sensitive Asset 63,90,463 31,952 (31,952)
Rate Sensitive Liabilities 49,40,271 24,701 (24,701)
Net Gap (Asset - liability) 14,50,191 7,251 (7,251)

As on Mar 18 (` in Lakh)

RATE SENSITIVE less than 1 year @ 100bps change
increase

@ 100bps change
decrease

Rate Sensitive Asset 51,36,814 25,684 (25,684)
Rate Sensitive Liabilities 33,16,620 16,583 (16,583)
Net Gap (Asset - liability) 18,20,194 9,101 (9,101)

As on April 1, 2017 (` in Lakh)

RATE SENSITIVE less than 1 year @ 100bps change
increase

@ 100bps change
decrease

Rate Sensitive Asset 43,33,677 21,668 (21,668)
Rate Sensitive Liabilities 31,60,132 15,801 (15,801)
Net Gap (Asset - liability) 11,73,544 5,868 (5,868)

iii. Exposure to currency risks – Non-trading portfolios

 The Group carries out assessment of impact on profitability due to change in the foreign exchange
rate fluctuation towards external commercial borrowings.

Rate Sensitive Asset

Exposure (Amt in USD MN) as
at March 31, 2019

Foreign exchange rate
sensitive

(Loss)/Gain impact `in lakh

75 100 paisa increase per USD (750)
75 100 paisa decrease per USD 750

D. Capital management

i Regulatory capital

 The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and National Housing Bank (NHB) sets and monitors capital
adequacy requirements for the Companies within the Group from time to time.  The Companies
within the Group has complied with the minimum stipulated capital requirement for Tier I and Tier
II.  The Board of Directors (BOD) has authorised the Asset and Liability Management Committee
(ALCO) to review the capital requirement of the respective entities. Treasury team closely monitors